velopments affect only the portfolio to be contracted

in the future.

A sensitivity analysis is prepared to conduct risk as-

sessments using a 100 basis point (1 percentage

point) parallel shift in the interest rate curve. The anal-

ysis is based on ceteris paribus assumptions, in which

the shift in the interest rate curve is considered inde-

pendently of any compound effects on other interest

rate-induced market developments. The analysis also

assumes that all other influencing factors, especially

exchange rates, remain constant. The actual effects

on the consolidated income statement can deviate

significantly from this due to the actual development.

A 100 basis points (bps) change in interest rates in the

reporting year would have increased or decreased the

equity and net profit before income taxes for the year

by less than EUR 3 million. There were no interest rate

swaps outstanding outside the ABCP programmes

as of the December 31, 2020 reporting date.

See table “interest rate risk and the impact on net profit and equity

before income taxes”.

Interest rate risk and its impact on net profit and equity before income taxes

Net profit be-
fore income

taxes
Equity before
income taxes

EURK +100 BP –100 BP +100 BP –100 BP

DECEMBER 31, 2021

Variable-rate instruments – 2'933 2'933

Fair value measurement of interest rate swaps 0 0

December 31, 2020

Variable-rate instruments – 4'317 4'317

Fair value measurement of interest rate swaps 0 0

1 0 9

G
R

E
N

K
E

 G
R

O
U

P

//

A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

2
1

K E Y
F I G U R E S

L E T T E R  F R O M
T H E  B O A R D  O F
D I R E C T O R S

R E P O R T  O F  T H E
 S U P E R V I S O R Y  B O A R D

S H A R E S  A N D
I N V E S T O R
R E L AT I O N S

C O M B I N E D
M A N A G E M E N T
R E P O R T

C O N S O L I D AT E D
 F I N A N C I A L
S TAT E M E N T S

N O T E S A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L
S TAT E M E N T S
G R E N K E  A G

F I N A N C I A L
C A L E N D A R  A N D
C O N TA C T